Company concluded that a valuation allowance of approximately $566 is necessary at December 31, 2009 for the state net operating loss
carry-forwards which are likely to expire prior to the Company's ability to use the tax benefit.

   In the first quarter of 2009 the Company reversed $1,213 of its valuation allowance for state net operating losses in Wisconsin due to a tax
law change, which was effective January 1, 2009. Net income and earnings per share data for the nine months ended September 30, 2009
previously reported by the Company did not include this adjustment. The impact of reflecting this adjustment in the interim

F-21

Edgar Filing: DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, INC - Form S-1/A

173

Table of Contents

Douglas Dynamics, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007

(in thousands except share and per share data)

10. Income Taxes (Continued)

financial statements as of September 30, 2009 and for the nine months then ended is as follows (all amounts are in thousands except per share
data):

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

(As previously reported) Adjustment

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

(As restated)
Income tax
expense $ 1,964 $ (1,213) $ 751
Net income 2,728 1,213 3,941
Earnings per
share:
Basic 4.49 2.00 6.49
Diluted 4.39 1.96 6.35

Deferred income
tax liability 19,466 (1,213) 18,253
Retained earnings 45,940 1,213 47,153
Total stockholders'
equity 100,494 1,213 101,707
Total liabilities,
redeemable stock
and stockholders'
equity 404,420 1,213 405,633
   On January 1, 2007, the Company adopted accounting guidance originally issued under Financial Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for
Uncertainty in Income Taxes (codified in ASC 740 Income Taxes). This interpretation prescribes the minimum recognition threshold which a tax
position is required to meet before being recognized in the financial statements. This pronouncement also provides guidance on the
measurement, classification and derecognition of tax positions. As a result of the adoption of this pronouncement, the Company recognized an
increase in the liability for unrecognized tax benefits of approximately $985, an increase in other assets of $434 and a reduction of the January 1,